

## **Durchasing Summar**

|  |   | Purchasing Summary          |
|--|---|-----------------------------|
| <b>Event #</b> 5907  | TITLE: Aerial Apparatus Replacement           | <b>Cost:</b> \$1,398,950.00 |
| TYPE OF PROCUREMENT: Emergency   | ANNUAL CONTRACT  ANNUAL MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT |                             |
| CONTRACT TERM (IF APPLICABLE)<br>N/A   |   |                             |
| M/WBE (IF APPLICABLE)<br>N/A   |   |                             |
| MATRIX (IF APPLICABLE)<br>N/A  |   |                             |
| Νοτες  |   |                             |
| Recommend approval of the emergency procurement of an aerial apparatus truck from Sutphen Corporation in the amount of \$1,398,950.00. This vehicle will replace one of two fire ladder trucks that recently failed operational testing and yearly inspection. The two trucks also have extensive structural damage. These trucks were manufactured by American LaFrance, a company that is no longer in business. Because repair costs exceed the value of the vehicle and because it takes approximately 14 months to build an apparatus of this type, it is being recommended that the City purchase a unit that has already been manufactured. This is an emergency purchase because Savannah Fire and Emergency Services currently has no aerial reserve units. The loss of one of these units prohibits the department from effectively responding to fires and technical rescues.         Due to the time sensitivity of this matter, four aerial apparatus manufacturers were contacted and asked to provide a replacement aerial apparatus unit to the City. Three responses were received. Of those, two manufacturers did not have the stock meeting the necessary aerial apparatus requirements. Sutphen Corporation was the only manufacturer to reply with immediate availability of a 2017 demonstration aerial unit that met specifications.         Delivery: Immediately. Terms: Net 30 days. The vendor is:         E.P. Sutphen Corporation (Dublin, OH) <sup>(D)</sup> \$1,398,950.00         A pre-proposal conference was not conducted as this is an emergency procurement. (D) Indicates non-local, non-minority owned business.         I ocal Available: No |   |                             |
| Local Available: No<br>MWBE Available: No<br>Total Sent: 4<br>MWBE Sent: 0<br>Total Received: 1<br>MWBE Received: 0<br>Vendor Federally Debarred/Suspended: No   |   |                             |